of the Company (after the registration of the paid-up capital increase following this issuance). Enoch is not

considered a related party whose shareholding in the Company would trigger an obligation to consolidate securities

holdings for the purpose of making a mandatory tender offer (Tender Offer). Specifically, there are no other persons

with a relationship or acting in concert (Concert Party) with Enoch, nor are there any persons under Section 258 of

the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (1992) (as amended) or any nominee shareholders. As a result, Enoch is

not required to make a Tender Offer, as its acquisition of the Company's shares does not reach 25  percent of the

total voting rights of the Company, in accordance with the Notification TorJor. 12/2554. Re: Rules, Conditions and

Procedures for the Acquisition of Securities for Business Takeovers dated May 13, 2011 (as amended).

The Company’s list of shareholders before (as of March 1 5 , 2 0 2 4 )  and after the transaction is as

follows:

List of Shareholder

Before the Transaction After the Transaction

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

% of

Total

Issued

Shares

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

% of

Total

Issued

Shares

1. Mr. Vorapote Amnueypol 78,427,695 10.96 78,427,695 10.93

2. Mr. Pongsak Thammathataree 65,517,000 9.16 65,517,000 9.13

3. Mr. Sura Kanitthaweekul 47,336,980 6.62 47,336,980 6.60

4. Mr. Palin Lojanagosin 35,000,000 4.89 35,000,000 4.88

5. Mr. Pimarn Tiewtranon 28,342,959 3.96 28,342,959 3.95

6. LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD 27,694,748 3.87 27,694,748 3.86

7. Mr. Marachai Kongboonma 25,871,158 3.62 25,871,158 3.61

8. Miss Ketnapat Chokapisang 21,171,053 2.96 21,171,053 2.95

9. CITI (NOMINEES) LIMITED-S.A PBG

CLIENTS SG
20,934,425 2.93 20,934,425 2.92

10. UBS AG SINGAPORE BRANCH 17,468,720 2.44 17,468,720 2.44

11. Other shareholders 347,715,166 48.60 347,715,166 48.48

12. Enoch  - - 1,800,000 0.25

 Total 715,479,904 100.00 717,279,904 100.00

This document is prepared for informational purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or

offer for the acquisition or subscription of securities in any manner.

Please refer to additional details in the information regarding the offering and allocation of the newly

issued shares of Sky ICT Public Company Limited to Enoch Communications Company Limited, a private

placement (Enclosed 4).

Board of Directors’ Opinion

The Board of Directors resolved to propose to the Shareholders’ Meeting the approval of the

acquisition and transfer of the entire business according to the business transfer plan between the Company and